
  Republic of the Philippines 

PROVINCE OF ZAMBOANGA DEL NORTE 

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE 

Provincial Capitol, Estaka, Dipolog City 

Email add: bidsandawards22@gmail.com 

 

February 24, 2025 

INVITATION TO BID 

The Provincial Government of Zamboanga del Norte through the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) is 

inviting interested parties/ bidders to bid for the following contract:  

Contract ID: PR#25-02-021(Q) 
Contract Name: Procurement of Drugs and Medicines (Amlodipine 10mg, & etc.) 

Location/Purpose: For the use of Zamboanga del Norte Medical Center in 2025. (1
st
 Quarter)  

Approved Budget for the 

Contract (ABC): 

P15,220,578.00 

 (inclusive of all applicable taxes) 

Source of Funds Trust Fund  

 
 Bidders are informed that this procurement will be subject to a SINGLE FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT 

 Bidders/contractors must have an expertise in undertaking a similar project, completed at least two similar contracts 

which the equivalent amount is at least 25% of the proposed project for bidding within the last three years. 

 Bidders are inform that the delivery term is 30 calendar days or as to the need of the project facilitator arises 

upon issuance of Call-off. 

 Bidders/ Contractors shall submit their one (1) copy sealed envelope containing their technical and financial 

documents. 

 Documents submitted must be in accordance with the checklist provided and must have a corresponding label or 

name plates.  

 The eligibility check/ screening as well as the Preliminary Examination of Bids shall use the non- discretionary "pass/ 

fail" criteria.  

 Post qualification of the Lowest/ Single bids shall be conducted. 

 All particulars relative to Eligibility Statement and Screening, Bid Security, Performance Security, Evaluation of 

Bids, Post Qualification and Award of the Contract shall be governed by the pertinent provision of RA 9184 and its 

Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR). 

 All bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms in the amount stated in ITB Clause 14. 

 Bidding is restricted to Filipino Citizens/ sole proprietorships, partnerships or organizations with at least sixty percent 

(60%) interest or outstanding capital stock belonging to citizens of the Philippines, and to citizens or organizations of 

a country the laws or regulations of which grant similar rights or privileges to Filipino citizens, pursuant to RA No. 

5183. 

 

The schedules of activities are listed as follows: 
 

BAC ACTIVITIES SCHEDULE 

Advertisement / Posting February 25, 2025 – March 03, 2025 

Pre-bid Conference March 06, 2025 @09:00AM 

Availability and Issuance of Bidding Documents February 25, 2025 – March 20, 2025 @ 08:30AM 

Deadline for the Submission of Bids March 20, 2025 @ 08:30 AM 

Bid Opening and  Evaluation March 20, 2025 @ 09:00AM 

   

 Payment for bidding documents is a non- refundable amount of Twenty Five Thousand Pesos Only (Php25,000.00) 

payable to the Office of the Provincial Treasurer, Provincial Capitol Building, Dipolog City. 

 

 Prospective Bidders may obtain further information from the Office of the Bids and Awards Committee, Provincial 

Capitol Building during office hours @ 8:00AM - 5:00PM. 

 

 Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat through manual submission at the address stated above. 

 

 The Provincial Government of Zamboanga del Norte reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare a failure of 

bidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to contract award in accordance with Sections 35.6 and 41 of the 

2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders. 

 

 Bidding Documents will be electronically uploaded to the Philgeps website of the Provincial Office of 

Zamboanga del Norte at bidsandawards22@gmail.com. 

 

                                Atty. RAFAEL R. OSABEL, JR.  

                                                                                                      BAC Chairman  
 

 

 

 

 

mailto:bidsandawards22@gmail.com


Annex A: 

 

Procurement of Drugs and Medicines (Amlodipine 10mg, & etc.) 

 

PR#25-02-021(Q) 

ABC: P15,220,578.00 

 

1. 4,000 tablet Amlodipine 10mg 

2. 4,000 tablet Amlodipine 5mg 

3. 5,000 capsule Amoxicillin 500mg 

4. 5,000 tablet Atorvastatin 40mg 

5. 4,000 nebule Budesonide 250mcg/ml, 2ml Respiratory Solution 

6. 500 tablet Betahistine 16mg 

7. 1,600 ampule Bupivacaine + Dextrose 0.5% + 8%, 4ml Sol for Inj. 

8. 2,000 vial Cefepime 1g Powder for Injection 

9. 5,000 vial Ceftriaxone 1g Powder for Injection 

10. 9,000 vial Cefuroxime 750mg Powder for Injection 

11. 2,614 tablet C0-amoxiclav (Amoxicillin+Clavulanic Acid) 500mg + 125mg 

12. 710 tablet Clarithromycin 500mg 

13. 1,800 ampule Clindamycin 150mg/ml, 4ml Solution for Injection 

14. 3,000 tablet Clopidogrel 75mg 

15. 500 tablet Cotrimoxazole (Sulfamethoxazole+Trimethoprim) 800mg+160mg 

16. 500 tablet Diclofenac 50mg 

17. 300 tablet Dicycloverine (Dicyclomine) 10mg 

18. 2,000 ampule Diphenhydramine 50mg/ml, 1ml Solution for Injection 

19. 1,000 ampule Dobutamine 50mg/ml, 5ml Solution for Injection 

20. 130 vial Dobutamine 12.5mg/ml, 20ml Solution for Injection 

21. 100 bottle Dopamine 400mg/250ml Solution for Injection (Pre-mixed) 

22. 6,000 ampule Epinephrine (Adrenaline) 1mg/ml, 1ml Sol for Injection 

23. 3,000 tablet Ferrous salt + Folic acid 60mg elem. Iron + 40mg 

24. 3,500 ampule Furosemide 10mg/ml, 2ml Solution for Injection 

25. 2,000 tablet Gliclazide 80mg 

26. 500 tablet Ibuprofen 200mg 

27. 300 tablet Isoxsuprine 10mg 

28. 3,070 ampule Ketorolac 30mg/ml, 1ml Solution for Injection 

29. 400 bottle Lactulose 3.3g/5ml, 120ml syrup 

30. 500 tablet Lagundi (Vitex Negundo) 300mg 

31. 170 vial Levofloxacin 5mg/ml, 100ml Solution for Injection 

32. 2,000 carpule Lidocaine 2%, 1.8ml carpule (with epinephrine) 

33. 8,000 tablet Losartan 100mg 

34. 8,000 tablet Losartan 50mg 

35. 5,000 capsule Mefenamic acid 500mg 

36. 3,000 ampule Metoclopramide 5mg/ml, 2ml Solution for Injection 

37. 1,500 tablet Metoprolol 50mg 

38. 4,000 vial Metronidazole 5mg/ml, 100ml Solution for Injection 

39. 1,500 ampule Neostigmine 500mcg/ml, 1ml Solution for Injection 

40. 1,000 ampule Norepinephrine 1mg/ml, 4ml Solution for Injection 

41. 500 ampule Norepinephrine 1mg/ml, 10ml Solution for Injection 

42. 1,000 capsule Omeprazole 40mg 

43. 160 vial Oxacillin 500mg Powder for injection 

44. 7,000 ampule Paracetamol 150mg/ml, 2ml Solution for Injection 

45. 5,000 tablet Paracetamol 500mg 

46. 500 ampule Phenytoin 50mg/ml, 5ml Solution for Injection 

47. 1,500 ampule Potassium chloride 2mEq/ml, 20ml Solution for Injection 

48. 3,000 ampule Ranitidine 25mg/ml, 2ml Solution for Injection 

49. 6,000 nebule Salbutamol 1mg/ml, 2.5ml Respiratory Solution 

50. 60 bottle Sevoflurane, 250ml Volatile Liquid Inhalation 

51. 5,000 ampule Tramadol 50mg/ ml, 2ml Solution for Injection 

52. 1,200 ampule Tranexamic acid 100mg/ ml, 5ml Solution for Injection 

53. 5,000 vial Vaccine, Tetanus toxoid 40IU/0.5ml Susp. For Injection 

 

 



 

54. 300 vial Amikacin 125mg/ml, 2ml Solution for Injection 

55. 2,000 vial Ampicillin + Sulbactam 500mg+250mg Powder for Inj. 

56. 1,500 vial Ampicillin 1g Powder for Injection 

57. 500 ampule Ascorbic Acid (Vitamin C) 250mg/ml, 2ml Sol. For Inj. 

58. 1,500 vial Ceftaxidime (Ceftazidime) 1g Powder for Injection 

59. 1,000 vial Ciprofloxacin 2mg/ml, 100ml Solution for Injection 

60. 500 ampule Dexamethasone 4mg/ml, 2ml Solution for Injection 

61. 1,000 ampule Dopamine 40mg/ml, 5ml Solution for Injection 

62. 200 ampule Hydralazine 20mg/ml, 1ml Solution for Injection 

63. 200 vial Hydrocortisone 100mg Powder for Injection 

64. 5,000 ampule Ipratropium + Salbutamol 500mcg+2.5mg, 2ml Respirate 

65. 3,000 ampule Lidocaine 2%, 5ml Solution for Injection 

66. 1,000 vial Meropenem 1g Powder for Injection 

67. 600 ampule Nicardipine 1mg/ ml, 10ml Solution for Injection 

68. 500 vial Omeprazole 40mg Powder for injection 

69. 200 ampule Ondansetron 2mg/ml, 4ml Solution for Injection 

70. 500 ampule Phytomenadione (Vit.K) 10mg/ml, 1ml Solution for Injection 

71. 1,000 vial Piperacillin + Tazobactam 4g+500mg Powder for Injection 

72. 200 ampule Sodium Bicarbonate 1mEq/ml, 20ml Solution for Inj. 

73. 500 ampule Vitamin B1+B12+B6 100mg+5mg+50mcg, 3ml Sol for inj. 

74. 5,000 tablet Acetylcysteine 200mg Oral Powder 

75. 5,000 tablet Aspirin 80mg 

76. 1,000 tablet Azithromycin 500mg 

77. 1,000 tablet Bisacody 5mg 

78. 1,500 capsule Cefalexin 500mg 

79. 1,500 tablet Cefixime 200mg 

80. 5,000 tablet Cefuroxime 500mg 

81. 4,000 capsule Celecoxib 200mg 

82. 3,000 tablet Cetirizine 10mg 

83. 1,500 tablet Isosorbide-5-mononitrate 60mg Modified Release 

84. 1,000 tablet Metformin 500mg Film Coated 

85. 1,000 tablet Methyldopa 250mg 

86. 500 tablet Methylprednisolone 16mg 

87. 1,000 sachet Oral Rehydration Salts 20.5g Oral Powder Sachet 

88. 5,000 tablet Potassium Chloride 600mg 

89. 5,000 tablet Potassium Citrate 1080mg 

90. 1,500 tablet Rosuvastatin 20mg 

91. 1,000 tablet Spironolactone 25mg 

92. 800 tablet Levofloxacin 500mg 

93. 5,000 tablet Sodium Bicarbonate 650mg 

94. 500 vial Hydrocortisone 250mg Powder for Injection 

95. 3,000 ampule ATS 1500 IU Solution for Injection 

96. 1,500 ampule ATS 3000 IU Solution for Injection 

97. 1,500 ampule ATS 5000 IU Solution for Injection 

98. 300 supp. Bisacodyl 10mg suppository 

99. 1,200 ampule Oxytocin 10IU/ml, 5ml Solution for Injection 

100. 400 vial Propofol 10mg/ml, 20ml Emulsion for Injection 

101. 300 vial Suxamethonium (Succinylcholine)20mg/ ml, 10ml Sol for Inj 

102. 100 bottle Cefuroxime 250mg/5ml Powder for Suspension 

103. 200 bottle Cetirizine Syrup 1mg/ml Oral Solution, 60ml 

104. 100 bottle Metronidazole 125mg/5ml Suspension, 60ml 

105. 100 bottle Paracetamol 250m/5ml Oral Solution, 60ml 

106. 100 bottle Salbutamol 2mg/5ml Syrup, 60ml 

107. 100 bottle Zinc Syrup (oral Drops) 10mg/ml, 15ml 

108. 100 bottle Zinc 20mg/5ml, 60ml Syrup 

109. 100 bottle Co-Amoxiclav 400mg + 57mg/5ml, 70ml Oral Suspension 

110. 100 bottle Ascorbic Acid (Vit.C) 100mg/5ml, 120ml Syrup Bottle 

 

 

 



 

111. 1,000 ampule Calcium Gluconate 10%, 10ml Solution for Injection 

112. 50 vial lopamidol 612mg/ml, 100ml Solution for Injection 

113. 50 vial lopamidol 612mg/ml, 50ml Solution for Injection 

114. 500 tablet Baclofen 10mg 

115. 500 tablet Carvedilol 6.25mg 

116. 500 capsule Fenofibrate 200mg 

117. 1,500 capsule Ursodeoxycholic Acid 250mg 

118. 1,000 tablet Clonidine 150mcg 

119. 60 vial lopamidol 755mg/ml, 50ml Solution for Injection 

120. 500 ampule Carboprost 125mcg/ml, 0.5ml Solution for Injection 

121. 1,000 pcs Blood Transfusion Set 

122. 1,000 pcs IV Cannula G-18 

123. 1,000 pcs IV Cannula G-20 

124. 1,000 pcs IV Cannula G-22 

125. 1,000 pcs IV Cannula G-24 

126. 1,000 pcs IV Cannula G-26 

127. 1,001 pcs Macro Set 

128. 1,000 pcs Solu Set 150ml 

***Nothing Follows***  
 

 

 

 

 


